
RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 24 March 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Virtual Meeting

16 March 2021

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence, if any 

2. Notification of Substitute Members, if any 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

4. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman) 

5. Declaration of Interests: 
i. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests;
ii. Other Interests.

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any 

7. Millbrook Healthcare - Disabled Facilities Grants 

8. Annual Health and Safety Report 2019/20 (Pages 11 - 36)

9. Performance Framework (Pages 37 - 64)

10. Work Programme (Pages 65 - 66)
Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme:-

i. Chairman’s items;
ii. Members’ items;

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The Chair to move:-

“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below:

Public Document Pack



public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in 
Section 10 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.”

12. Management Structure (Pages 67 - 96)
(Paragraph 2, 4 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual. 
Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under the authority. )

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel
Councillor A Hart (Chair) Councillor T Riley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor C J S Atkins Councillor J Davies
Councillor E Fallows Councillor M Gledhill
Councillor N Hawkins Councillor T Holmes
Councillor B A Hughes Councillor A Hulme
Councillor K J Jackson Councillor J T Jones
Councillor L D Lea Councillor L A Malyon
Councillor I Plant Councillor P Routledge
Councillor D Shaw Councillor P Wilkinson
Councillor N Yates



1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING

Minutes

WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2021
PRESENT: Councillor A Hart (Chair) 

Councillors C J S Atkins, G Bentley, M Bowen, J Davies, E Fallows, 
M Gledhill, T Hall, N Hawkins, I Herdman, T Holmes, K Hoptroff, 
B A Hughes, K J Jackson, B Johnson, J T Jones, L A Malyon, 
I Plant, S E Ralphs MBE, T Riley, P Roberts, D Shaw, 
L Swindlehurst, P Wilkinson and N Yates

IN ATTENDANCE: S Hampton Member and Community Services Officer
P Trafford Member & Community Services Officer
C Hazeldene Acting Executive Director (Finance and 

Customer Services)
T Cooper Head of Organisational Development and 

Transformation
A Patterson Head of Environmental Health
KJ Pointon Acting Head of Finance
M Towers Senior Officer (Housing, Public Health and 

Licensing)

1 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY

(Councillor Malyon advised that, if she left before the end of the meeting, Councillor 
Bentley would act as substitute for her.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel held on 25 November 2020 be APPROVED as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN)

There were no urgent items.

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:

Councillor Shaw declared an “other” interest, in that he had been involved in the 
receipt of a Disabled Facilities Grant at a community facility in Werrington.

Councillor Wilkinson declared an “other” interest, in that he had received a Covid-19 
Business Support Grant. Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 3 February 2021

2

5 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY

Question from Councillor Malyon:

Q1. Could I have a breakdown of the cost of running the SMDC car parks and the 
income they provide?

Response from Councillor Ralphs, Leader of the Council:

“The expected outturn against the car parking budget for 2020/21 is detailed below:
 
SMDC Car Parking Budget 2020/21 Expected Outturn 

2020/21
Total Income (685,480) (326,555)

Staff costs 17,000 16,410
Premises costs 204,240 201,850

Supplies & Services costs 163,600 133,995
Support costs 30,970 30,970

Total Expenditure 415,810 383,225
Revenue (Surplus) / 
Deficit

(269,670) 56,670

 
As can be seen form the table, the Council budgets to make a revenue surplus from 
the car parking service; although this is not the case in 2020/21, where the impact of 
Covid-19 on the income position has been detrimental.  Expenditure costs have 
been split into 4 broad categories but cover the areas of business rates, rent, 
enforcement, cash collection & security, equipment supplies repair and 
maintenance, surface repair and maintenance, operational staff, professional advice, 
insurance, utilities and phone/ connectivity costs and charges.
 
The budgeted surplus contributes to the wider costs of providing Council services in 
town centres and elsewhere including the costs of running the public toilet service. It 
also helps meet the periodic costs of capital investment in providing car parking 
services, such as resurfacing and car park machine replacement. The Council made 
capital investments of  £394,620 in 19/20 and is targeting a spend of £108,940 by 
the end of this financial year.
In the current 30 year Asset Management Plan, the investment in car parking is 
forecast to be in excess of £5million over the 30 year period. 
 
The car park account is published annually on the Council’s web
[...]
lace the pool altogether? The doubt cast over the future of 
the South Moorlands Leisure Centre had resulted in a reluctance for 
Parkwood to invest there, leading to potential for a similar approach at 
Biddulph and Leek. (The replacement of the Brough Park pool was not in the 
4 year plan. The Council held the capital budget for the maintenance of the 
buildings and would ensure that they were all maintained. The review of 
leisure facilities was ongoing and the Parkwood contract was in place for 5 
years.)

 How quickly was the Council able to apply for Climate Change-related grants 
when they became available? (Best attempt was made to obtain any available 
grants. Match funding was possible, particularly where there was a likely long-
term saving.)

 Reference was made to Government support towards the re-opening of high 
streets. What was the figure? (The figure would be sent out when 
established.)

 Were there any timescales for the provision of Electric Vehicles charging 
points? (This was being considered by the Car Parking Strategy Working 
Group.)

The Chair thanked the Finance Team for their efforts in producing such a relatively 
positive report in such trying times.

RESOLVED – That the Panel support the following recommendations to Council:-
Page 7



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 3 February 2021

6

 Approval of the General Fund Budget for 2021/22 as detailed in Appendix A, 
section 9;

 Approval of the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan(2021/22 to 2024/25) as 
detailed in Appendix A, including the revised Capital Programme (attached at 
Annex A);

 Approval of the Capital Strategy 2021/22 as set out in Appendix B;
 Approval of the proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22 as detailed in 

Appendix C;
 Approval of the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2021/22, providing 

the authority to procure based on procurement activity detailed in Appendix D;
 Approval of a Band D Council Tax of £52.92 for Leek and £10.64 for 

Biddulph for 2021/22 (no increase from 2020/21) in respect of Special District 
Expenses;

 Note the Chief Finance Officer’s view that the level of reserves were 
adequate for the Council based on this budget and the circumstances in place 
at the time of preparing it (Appendix A, Annex D).

8 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT UPDATE - INCLUDING PROPOSALS FOR 
THE EXPANSION OF THE GRANT OFFER

Alicia Patterson – Head of Environmental Health – introduced members to the 
proposals for the expansion of the Council’s current Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 
offer as part of the wider review of the Council’s Housing Renewal Assistance Policy. 
Appended to the report were:-

1. The Adapted Home Grant;
2. The Relocation Grant;
3. The Adaptation Grant;
4. The Community Adaptation Grant; and
5. 2020/21 Quarter 3 DFG Report for Millbrook Healthcare.

Portfolio Holder for Communities – Cllr. Mike Bowen – thanked the team of officers 
who had contributed to the formation of the report and confirmed that the proposal 
was established in October 2018. A DFG officer had now been appointed with the 
key objective of getting the available money spent where appropriate.

Mike Towers – Senior Officer, Housing, Public Health & :Licensing – advised that the 
proposals were intended to deal with a number of existing issues. The Council’s high 
‘Drop-out’ rate for applications was attributable to finance, for which the Adapted 
Home Grant would assist. Occupational Therapy would have a wider remit and 
assessments would take into account heating systems, windows, wiring, toilets, loft 
and cavity insulation etc with a view to linking up to other types of available grants. 
Mike confirmed that the DFG for the last 3 years had been £1.2million and a slight 
increase was anticipated for 2021/22.

Members raised the following queries (Responses in brackets):-

 Could the Millbrook Healthcare representatives come to the next meeting of 
the Panel to answer member queries? (Yes.)

 Problems were experienced with contractors ‘subbing out’ work, resulting in 
delays. (That contractor was no longer used. Where problems occur, every 
effort was made to rectify them.)

Page 8



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 3 February 2021

7

 Where an assessment established that there were a number of items, such as 
a stair lift AND walk-in shower required, taking the total over the £5,000 limit, 
could this be accommodated? (Yes, There were a suite of measures available 
to enable the Council to accommodate multi jobs.)

 Difficulties had been experienced with cross-border (County) issues. (We 
needed to be clearer with the Hospital about this and the new Disability 
Officer would help in this regard.)

RESOLVED – That the Panel RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET APPROVED the 
revised Grant criteria for inclusion in the Council’s Housing Renewal 
Assistance Policy.

9 WORK PROGRAMME

Councillor Yates that the Empty Housing Strategy be brought in from the 
‘outstanding items’ section of the Work Programme.

DECIDED – That the Work Programme for the remainder of 2020/21 be AGREED, 
subject to the inclusion of the above for a future meeting.

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:-

That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public 
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 
100 I (1)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by 
virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.

11 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel held on 25 November 2020 be APPROVED as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

The meeting closed at 12.05 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel

24th March 2021

TITLE: Health and Safety Annual Report 2019/20

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Sybil Ralphs - Leader

CONTACT OFFICER: David Owen – Corporate Health and Safety 
Adviser

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Appendices Attached
Appendix A - Annual Health and Safety Report 2019/20

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider the annual health and safety report as 
required by the Council’s assurance framework  

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel notes the 
2019/20 Health and Safety Annual Report

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council and its strategic alliance partner High Peak BC recognise their 
obligations under health and safety legislation and have declared their 
commitment to improving the health, safety, and welfare of their employees, as 
detailed in the corporate health and safety policy, and accompanying policies.

3.2 The annual health and safety report as attached is to update councillors of the 
key aspects of health and safety which occurred across the two councils during 
the period from April 2019 to March 2020. This annual report is the twelfth such 
report for the two Councils making up the Alliance.

3.3 Over the last twelve years a lot of effort has gone into strengthening the 
Council’s position in relation to health and safety management. This has been 
a process of gradually tightening up on our policies and procedures and 
ensuring that these remain relevant and up to date. 

3.4 The detail of such actions are provided in the report. The annual report also 
provides, detail on training information, emerging risks and supporting statistical 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



information as shown in the appendices. 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Operating safely is critical to all of the 
[...]
1 it is anticipated that a formal policy will be developed in association with our 
occupational health provider that details the type and frequency of the health surveillance we provide. 

There have been 22 SMDC staff referrals and 43 HPBC staff referrals to Occupational Health within 
the period covered by this report.

In addition to the above 36 new starters have been referred as part of the pre employment offer 
medical assessments.

9. Reactive health and safety monitoring

9.1 Accident and assault statistics

All accidents resulting in lost time 7 days or more that occurred across the two councils were 
investigated and corrective and preventative measures put in place as required.

A summary of accident information and accident category type is attached in the appendices at the 
end of this report.

The accidents/incidents for the last financial year are 12 accidents, 9 were non lost time, NLT  3 were 
lost time meaning off work for 7 days and above, and 15 near miss/verbal threats.

4 Accidents occurred to members of the public of which 2 were reported to HSE, one related to a third 
party falling off some gritstone steps at Victoria Hall, Glossop whilst reading a notice in a window, the 
second a lady who slipped on leaves in Ashwood Park, Buxton.

One member of the public sat on a chair that was found to be damaged, and an elderly resident 
slipped in a pothole by his garage causing very minor injuries.

Alliance accidents

(HSE) RIDDOR Reportable 3

Non - (HSE) RIDDOR Reportable 9

Threats/Near Miss 15

Members of the Public 4

TOTAL 12

Page 21



DGO Annual Report 2019-2020 - October 21st, 2020 10

Lost Time Accidents  

Service Area Lost days Injury
Customer Services 93 Trapped finger in a document safe

Direct Services 25 Hit by a passing vehicle, causing multiple injuries

Direct Services 19 Injured shoulder whilst the driver door to a vehicle 
unexpectedly opened. The seat belt saved employee 
from falling from the vehicle.

Total days lost 137

T
[...]
icle 1 0 1

Hit by Flying/Moving Object 2 1 1

Hit by something Static 3 2 0

Injured by an Animal 0 0 0

Manual Handling 5 4 3

Slip/Trip/Fall 9 6 2

Physical Assault 0 0 1

Contact with electricity or electrical discharge 0 0 0

Other type of accident 4 0 3

Threat 2 8 13

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel

24 March 2021

TITLE: Performance Framework 2021/2024

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor S Ralphs - Council Leader SMDC

CONTACT OFFICER: Vanessa Higgins - Information Business 
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: All

Appendices Attached:
Appendix 1: Performance Framework 2021/24

1.        Reason for the Report:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an opportunity to 
scrutinise the draft Performance Framework and associated targets for 
2021/24.         

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Resources Panel comments accordingly and recommends approval 
by the Cabinet       

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan articulates the aims, objectives and priority 
actions, which the Council is working to achieve. Its delivery is measured 
through the Performance Framework, which has at its centre the three pillars 
of value for money - efficiency, economy and effectiveness.     

3.2 This report seeks to provide a revised Performance Framework that will enable 
the council to monitor, measure, and report back on its progress against the 
stated priorities set out in the Council’s 4-year Corporate Plan.   

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The purpose of the report is to enable the monitoring of progress against the 
Council’s corporate priorities. As such this report has linkages to each of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan aims.   

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



5. Options

5.1 Members are asked to consider the proposed targets and to suggest 
amendments if they consider that they are necessary. 

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety 
[...]
e years, this measure can be reinstated

Aim 3: Help create a strong economy by supporting further regeneration of towns / villages
Performance Indicator Reason for proposed deletion 

Aim 4: Protect and improve the environment and respond to the climate emergency
Performance Indicator Reason for proposed deletion 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Empty Property Strategy (including initiatives and grants for these to come 
back into operation

A Stokes

Procurement Strategy C Hazeldene
Council Tax Valuation C Hazeldene
Methodology of informing members of local developments A Stokes
Implications of the new statutory guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in 
Local and Combined Authorities
Income Charging Strategy (Including Car Parking)

To be confirmed

Review of Member Allowances

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date Item Contact Officer
Joint Venture Partnership to deliver Facilities Management Services N Rodgers
3rd Quarter 2020/21 Procurement, Performance & Financial Review C Hazeldene
2021/22 Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 – 2023/24

3 February 2021

Disabled Facilities Grants Update Report M Towers
Annual Health & Safety Report 2019/20 D Owen
Millbrook Healthcare – Disabled Facilities Grants M Towers
Performance Framework V Higgins

24 March 2021

Management Structure A Stokes
Virtual Committees – Consider positive legacy issues in line with legislation
Review of Equality in Delivery of Services
Organisational Development Strategy T Cooper

May 2021

Staff Pay Grade Review A Stokes
4th Quarter 2019/20 Procurement, Performance & Financial Review C HazeldeneJune 2021

Local Tax Reduction Scheme Review & Focus on UC implications C Hazeldene
Fleet Procurement Strategy N Kemp

September 2021

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 10



Councillor Data Sharing Protocol (Information available to Councillors, in 
particular GDPR)
Leisure Centres Update

P
age 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Annual Health and Safety Report 2019/20
	Appendix A

	9 Performance Framework
	PF App 1

	10 Work Programme
	12 Management Structure



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor A Hart (Chair)  
 
 Councillors C J S Atkins, M Bowen, J Davies, E Fallows, M Gledhill, 

T Hall, N Hawkins, I Herdman, T Holmes, K Hoptroff, B A Hughes, 
K J Jackson, J T Jones, L Page, I Plant, T Riley, P Routledge, 
L Swindlehurst, P Wilkinson and N Yates 

  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: S Hampton Member and Community Services Officer 
 P Trafford Member & Community Services Officer 
 CHazeldene Acting Executive Director (Finance and 

Customer Services) 
 A Stokes Chief Executive 
 T Cooper Head of Organisational Development and 

Transformation 
 H Core Head of Housing Services 
 B Haywood Head of Development Services 
  
 

12 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY 
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources overview & 

Scrutiny Panel held on 3 February 2021 be APPROVED as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
14 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 

PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 24 March 2021 
 

2 
 

15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 
 
The following declarations were made at this point, unless stated otherwise:- 
 

Agenda Item 
Member Declaring 

Interest 
Nature of Interest 

Agenda Item 7 – 
Millbrook Healthcare – 

Disabled Facilities 
Grants 

Cllr. C Atkins 

“Other” – Trustee of an 
organisation currently in 

discussions with Millbrook 
Healthcare 

Agenda Item 9 – 
Performance 
Framework 

Cllr. K Jackson 

“Other” – Member of 
‘Biddulph Youth & 

Community Zone’ who have 
an application for a grant 

currently being considered. 

 
16 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY 

 
There were no questions. 
 

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public 
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 
100 I (1)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by 
virtue of the Paragraphs indicated. 
 

18 MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 
 
The Panel received a report on the proposed revised management structure for the 
Alliance. 
 

19 MILLBROOK HEALTHCARE - DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS 
 
Mike Towers (MT - Senior Officer – Housing, Public Health & Licensing) introduced 
Diane Bradshaw (DB - Service Centre Manager, Millbrook Healthcare) and Gavin 
Kelly (GK - Regional Director, Millbrook Healthcare) who had presented their 
‘Quarter 3 summary’ at the previous meeting of the Panel and had been invited to 
attend again. The Chair asked that members should not mention any specific names 
or addresses in the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 24 March 2021 
 

3 
 

DB confirmed that Millbrook were starting the 4th year of a 5 year contract, with a 
further 2 year possible extension. The contract was with 6 Staffordshire authorities 
and they had 22 staff to provide the service. 
GK advised that Millbrook had worked throughout the COVID-19 period and 
approvals had increased through the roof. 
 
Members raised various questions regarding the management of contractors, 
monitoring of projects, delays experienced in service provision, cross-county 
boundary difficulties and changes in procedures. 
Occupational Health was a specific area of interest, with different systems to deal 
with child and adult cases. Millbrook had recruited their own Occupational Therapist 
(OT) but the person in question had since left the company. The intention was to use 
private OT’s from 1 April 2021 onwards. 
  
The Chair thanked the 2 Millbrook Healthcare representatives for their attendance. 
 

20 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2019/20 
 
David Owen – Corporate Health & Safety Advisor – presented the 2019/20 report 
which was in 13 sections. The Alliance had an electronic Health & Safety Portfolio 
and were seen throughout Staffordshire and Derbyshire as ‘exemplars’ in the field. 
 
There had been a total of 1,833 training opportunities for staff during the year, 
ranging from ‘Tool-box talks’ to more involved training sessions. 
 
There had been 12 accidents involving staff, 3 of which involved staff being off work 
for 7 days or more as a result. There were 15 near miss or verbal threat incidents. 4 
accidents had occurred involving members of the public. The figures showed a 
reduction from those of the previous year. 
 
Responding to queries raised by members of the Panel, David confirmed that:- 

 reception areas had been modified ready for re-opening after COVID-19, with 
partitions in place to encourage correct social distancing; 

 future reports would indicate whether accidents had occurred in the 
Moorlands; 

 Heads of Service had been trained on Mental Health awareness and that 
there would be ‘Mental Health 1st Aiders’ in place among the workforce to 
‘Triage’ any potential cases; 

 Radon Gas – all council-owned buildings were tested for this, but none was 
detected in Staffs Moorlands buildings. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED.  
 

21 PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
Vanessa Higgins (Information Business Partner) presented the report which 
confirmed how the council measured the delivery of its Corporate Plan.  
 
The main changes to the framework had been brought about by corporate targets 
that had been affected by COVID-19. Some positive outcomes had become evident, 
such as a reduction in sickness levels and an increase in the council’s use of social 
media. 
 



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 24 March 2021 
 

4 
 

Several Heads of Service attended the meeting to respond to member queries, 
which included:- 
 

 Why had only 3 landlords signed up to the Landlord Accreditation Scheme? 
(When considering accreditations, there needed to be a value to it and the 
council had to ensure all aspects were correct. Most Landlords had left the 
previous Stoke-on-Trent scheme. The council retained the capability to 
enforce where necessary and this was our main responsibility. This action 
had no effect on the tenancies.) 

 What was being done about the level of empty properties? It had previously 
been agreed that an ‘Empty Property Working Group’ should be set up with 
member involvement. (Efforts were made to act whenever possible but some 
properties were exempted from action. Compulsory purchase was an area 
being investigated. The agenda for the working group was being compiled. A 
list of empty properties would be provided to members before the Working 
Group met.) 

 Some CCTV cameras had been de-commissioned. Was there a bid to re-
instate them? (A response would be provided.) 

 What was being done to assist new and existing businesses after COVID-19, 
given the level of empty shops? (The council’s Regeneration section was 
involved in the ‘Covid Recovery Group’. Additional Business Grants were 
available to support businesses. The County Council were administering 
Restart Grants and Start-up Grants.) 

 The Outside Markets were shown at a cost of £4,000. Was this a direct cost 
to the council and what return did the council received? (A response would be 
provided.) 

 
RESOLVED – That the Panel recommend that Cabinet APPROVE the Performance 

Framework 2021/2024.    
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Councillor Yates requested that ‘Market Subsidy Strategy’ be added to the Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme going into 2021/22 be AGREED, subject 
to the addition of the above for a future meeting. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.55 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 


